

# CITY OF MELBOURNE

Resolutions of Future Melbourne Committee meeting held on Tuesday 3 December 2013

Ministerial Planning Referral: TPM-2013-2: 57-59 Haig Street, Southbank

#### Resolved:

1. That the Future Melbourne Committee advises the Minister for Planning that Council supports the planning application subject to the inclusion of the recommended conditions contained within the delegate report (refer Attachment 4 of the report from management) plus an additional condition headed Development Contribution which reads:

'Prior to the commencement of development a Development Contribution shall be made to the City of Melbourne in accordance with the rate prescribed in Amendment C208 to the Melbourne Planning Scheme.'

# Agenda item 6.2

Ministerial Planning Referral: TPM-2013-10 464-466 Collins Street and 83 William Street, Melbourne

#### Resolved:

1. That the Future Melbourne Committee defers consideration of this item to the 17 December 2013 Council Meeting.

# Agenda item 6.3

Ministerial Planning Referral: TPM-2013-25: 127-141 A'Beckett Street, Melbourne

#### Resolved:

- 1. That the Future Melbourne Committee resolves that a letter be sent to the Department of Transport, Planning and Local Infrastructure advising that:
  - 1.1. The Council supports the application subject to the inclusion of the recommended conditions contained set out in the Delegate Report in Attachment 4 of the report from management.

Ministerial Planning Referral: TPM-2013-17: Dallas Brooks Centre, 282-336 Victoria Parade and 300 Albert Street, East Melbourne

#### Resolved:

 That the Future Melbourne Committee resolves that a letter be sent to the Department of Transport, Planning and Local Infrastructure advising that the City of Melbourne objects to the application for the reasons set out in the Delegate Report in Attachment 4 of the report from management.

## Agenda item 6.5

Amendment C226 Incorporated Document: ID–2013–2: Australian Broadcasting Corporation Melbourne 120–130 Southbank Boulevard and 102–118 Sturt Street, Southbank

#### Resolved:

1. That the Future Melbourne Committee resolves that a letter be sent to the Department of Transport, Planning and Local Infrastructure advising that the proposed redevelopment of the ABC site is supported by the City of Melbourne and it is appropriate that the Minister for Planning invoke section 20(4) of the *Planning and Environment Act 1987*, subject to the recommended conditions contained within the delegate report (refer Attachment 4 of the report from management) plus an additional condition headed Development Contribution which reads:

'Prior to the commencement of development a Development Contribution shall be made to the City of Melbourne in accordance with the rate prescribed in Amendment C208 to the Melbourne Planning Scheme.'

# Agenda item 6.6

Ministerial Planning Referral: TPM-2013-16: 398-406 Elizabeth Street, Melbourne

#### Resolved:

1. That the Future Melbourne Committee defers consideration of this item to the 17 December 2013 Council meeting.

# **City of Melbourne's Submission on Plan Melbourne**

#### Resolved:

- 1. That the Future Melbourne Committee:
  - 1.1. endorses the City of Melbourne submission (Attachment 2 of the report from management) on Plan Melbourne Metropolitan Planning Strategy for submission to the Victorian Government by 6 December 2013, but with an amendment such that the text ", and the completion of the Melbourne Metro project into the medium term" is added to the end of recommendation 10
  - 1.2. agrees to work together with the Cities of Maribyrnong, Port Phillip, Stonnington and Yarra on the production of a new Inner Melbourne Action Plan commencing in 2014 and to explore the potential of working with the Metropolitan Planning Authority to integrate the Plan Melbourne Central Subregion plan into the Inner Melbourne Action Plan review process.

## Agenda item 6.8

# **Eastwood Street and Rankins Road Open Space Development**

#### Resolved:

- 1. That in relation to the potential for new open space at the intersection of Eastwood St and Rankins Rd in Kensington, the Future Melbourne Committee:
  - 1.1. endorses the concept plan for community consultation in early 2014 with an amendment to allow for two 10-minute limit car parks parallel to the northbound lane on Rankins Rd immediately to the Nnorth of the pedestrian crossing
  - 1.2. endorses the community engagement plan
  - 1.3. notes that a further report will be provided to the Committee on the outcomes of the community engagement process.

# **Homelessness Advisory Committee – Revised Terms of Reference**

#### Resolved:

- 1. That the Future Melbourne Committee endorses:
  - 1.1. the Chair of the Future Melbourne (People City) Committee writing to the Homelessness Advisory Committee members to thank them for their participation and informing them of the process should they wish to be considered for the Committee again
  - 1.2. the Terms of Reference and the process for establishing the Homelessness Advisory Committee 2014–16
  - 1.3. the Chair of the Future Melbourne (People City) Committee as Chair of the Homelessness Advisory Committee.

# Agenda item 6.10

## Crown land regulations – Crown Land Reserves (Kings Domain) Regulations 2013

#### Resolved:

- 1. That the Future Melbourne Committee:
  - requests the Minister responsible for the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 (the Act) make the Crown Land Reserves (Kings Domain) Regulations 2013 (Regulation)
  - 1.2. endorses the making of regulations under the Act in like reserves in the City of Melbourne in the same form as the Regulation suitably adjusted to meet the specific circumstances of the relevant reserve
  - 1.3. notes the preparation and making of the further regulations and associated plans will be carried out under delegation.

#### Agenda item 7.1

Notice of Motion, Cr Foster: Queen Street Mega Taxi Rank – Trial of additional night

#### Resolved:

1. That the Future Melbourne Committee approves as a trial, the Queen Street 'mega' taxi rank to operate for an additional night per week for a period of four months commencing in mid-December 2013 at a cost of \$50,000 from the Community Safety Operating Budget.